



\$~8

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CS(COMM) 1269/2025

AJAY ALIAS VISHAL VEERU DEVGAN

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Dhananjay Khanna (VC),
Advocate

versus

THE ARTISTS PLANET & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Gautam Wadhwa, Advocate
for D-3
Mr. Rohan Ahuja, Ms. Shruttima
Ehera (VC), Advocates for D-7
Mr. Yash Karuna Karan,
Mr. Mrityunjay Roy (VC),
Advocates for D-12
Ms. Nidhi Raman (CGSC),
Mr. Om Ram, Advocate for D-15
& D-16.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER

%

05.01.2026

I.A. No. 29557/2025 (seeking discovery, production and inspection).

1. Notice in the present IA was issued to defendant nos. 2, 6, 8, 9, 10 and 11. As per the affidavit of service, these defendants have been served through email on 23.12.2025. Report of service through the other modes is still awaited. There is no appearance on behalf of any of these defendants. Put up again.

I.A. No. 29556/2025 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 CPC).

2. Notice in the present IA was issued to defendant nos. 1, 2, 3, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13 and 14. As per the affidavit of service, these



defendants have been served through email on 23.12.2025.

3. Appearance has been put in on behalf of defendant no. 3 i.e. Red Bubble and defendant nos. 15 & 16 i.e. UOI.

4. Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 3 i.e. Red Bubble submits that directions passed by the Hon'ble Court in regard to delisting the infringing links and providing the BSI details have been complied with. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff confirms the same. Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 3 further submits that compliance affidavit and reply to the IA shall be filed within four weeks.

5. Ld. Counsel for defendant nos. 15 & 16 i.e. UOI submits that they have issued notification for blocking the concerned domain names, in compliance with the directions of the Hon'ble Court and have further sent a compliance intimation to ld. Counsel for the plaintiff who confirms the receipt of the same.

6. There is no appearance on behalf of defendant nos. 1, 2, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13 and 14.

7. Defendant nos. 4, 5, 7, 12, 13 and 14 were also required to file their compliance affidavits. However, none of these defendants have done the needful. Appearance has been put in on behalf of defendant no. 7 Google LLC and defendant no. 12 Meta Platform. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff however informs that defendant no. 7 Goggle LLC has shared BSI details of some of the account holders of the infringing links and they are in the process of furnishing the same for the remaining account holders of the infringing links. Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 12 confirms that they have already complied the directions in regard to 'take down' of the infringing links, and are in the process of complying with the direction of supplying BSI details which they shall be sharing shortly with the plaintiff.

8. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff further informs that an



amended memo as directed Hon'ble Court has yet not been filed since they have not received complete list of BSI details. Put up again.

CS(COMM) 1269/2025

9. Summons in the suit were only issued to defendant nos. 1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11. As per the affidavit of service they were served on 23.12.2025 through email.

10. Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 7 submits that written statement shall be filed as per rules.

11. Put up for completion of pleadings on 16.04.2026.

**Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JANUARY 5, 2026/sk