



\$~16

***IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(COMM) 1269/2025

AJAY ALIAS VISHAL VEERU DEVGAN

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Bhavya Verma, Adv.
Mr. Yash Karunakran and
Mr. Mrityunjoy Roy, Adv.
(VC).

versus

THE ARTISTS PLANET & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Abhineet Kalia, Adv for
D-3.
Ms. Aiswarya Debadarshini,
Adv for D-7 (VC).
Mr. Yash Karunakaran and
Mr. Mrityunjoy Roy, Adv.
for D-12 (VC).
Ms. Nidhi Raman, CGSC,
Mr. Om Ram and Ms. Nikita
Singh, Adv for D-15 and
D-16.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SWATI KATIYAR

ORDER

%

16.04.2026

I.A. No. 29557/2025 (seeking discovery, production and inspection).

1. Notice in the present IA was issued to defendant nos. 2, 6, 8, 9, 10 and 11.
2. Reply has not been filed by defendant nos. 2, 6, 8, 9, 10 and 11.
3. Reply, if any be filed by defendant nos. 2, 6, 8, 9, 10 and 11 within a week with advance copy to the plaintiff and thereafter rejoinder, if any be filed within further two weeks.
4. Put up again for completion of pleadings.



I.A. No. 29556/2025 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 CPC).

5. Affidavit of compliance filed on behalf of defendant no. 3 is on record.

6. Ld counsel for defendant no. 7 submits that they have filed their compliance affidavit on 14.04.2026 and hence the same must be under scrutiny. Ld counsel for defendant no.7 further submits that they have complied with the directions of the Hon'ble Court; that they have taken down the infringing links and supplied the BSI details to the plaintiff. Ld counsel for plaintiff confirms the same.

7. Ld counsel for defendant no.12 submits that they have also complied with the directions of the Hon'ble Court; that they have taken down the infringing links and supplied the BSI details to the plaintiff. Ld counsel for plaintiff seeks some time to confirm the same.

8. Ld counsel for defendant no.15 and 16 submits that they have also complied with the directions of the Hon'ble Court which is recorded in previous orders-sheets.

9. Put up for recording of compliances/completion of pleadings.

CS(COMM) 1269/2025.

10. Summons in the suit were only issued to defendant nos. 1, 2 and 6 to 11.

11. As per affidavit of service filed by plaintiff, all the defendants have been served through e-mail on 23.12.2025.

12. Written statement has not been filed by any of the defendants.

13. Ld. counsel for defendant no.7 submits that they have filed the written statement but the same was returned under objection yesterday and they shall be re-filing the written statement.



14. Let written statements/responses be filed as per rules.
15. Put up for completion of pleadings.
16. Matter is already listed before Hon'ble court on 30.04.2026.
Be placed before Hon'ble court on date already fixed i.e.
30.04.2026 for further directions.

**MS. SWATI KATIYAR,
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 16, 2026/bk