



\$~24

***IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(COMM) 1269/2025

AJAY ALIAS VISHAL VEERU DEVGAN

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Bhavya Verma (VC),
Advocate.

versus

THE ARTISTS PLANET & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Harsshita Pothiraj (VC),
Advocate for D-4.
Ms. Mishthi Dubey (VC)
Advocate for D – 5.
Mr. Yash Karunakaran and
Mr. Mrityunjoy Roy (VC),
Advocates for D-12.
Mr. Abhineet, Advocate
Ms. Nidhi Raman (CGSC)
and Mr. Om Ram,
Advocates for D-15 &16.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SWATI KATIYAR

ORDER

%

07.05.2026

Fresh I.A. 12850/2026 for deletion of defendant No. 3 from the array of parties.

1. Issue notice. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff accepts notice and seeks some time to file reply.
2. Reply, if any be filed within three weeks with advance copy to the plaintiff and thereafter rejoinder, if any be filed within further one week.
3. At this stage, Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 3 submits that they have filed reply to IA no. 29556/2025 but the same is under objections on account of delay. It is submitted that the



delay may be condoned. ~~Legal~~ request. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that they have no objection if the delay is condoned. In view of submissions made, the delay in filing reply to IA no. 29556/2025 on behalf of defendant no. 3 stands condoned. Registry is directed not to raise any objection qua delay in filing reply by defendant no. 3 to IA no. 29556/2025. The reply be taken on record as per rules.

4. Put up again for completion of pleadings on 21.07.2026.

**SWATI KATIYAR,
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 7, 2026/pt